
 
Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Audit and Governance 
Committee 
 
Tuesday, 26 September 2017, 2.00 pm 
County Hall, Worcester 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Friday, 15 September 2017 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Tuesday, 26 September 2017, 2.00 pm, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Mr N Desmond (Chairman), Mr R W Banks, Mr A J Hopkins, 

Mr L C R Mallett, Mr P Middlebrough, Mr C Rogers, Mrs E B Tucker and 
Ms R Vale 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Named Substitutes 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Director of 
Resources in writing or by e-mail indicating the nature and content of 
their proposed participation no later than 9.00am on the working day 
before the meeting (in this case 25 September 2017). Further details are 
available on the Council’s website. Enquiries can be made through the 
telephone number/e-mail address below. 

 

4  Confirmation of Minutes 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2017 (previously 
circulated – pink pages) 

 

5  Annual Statutory Financial Statements for the year ending 31 March 
2017 
 

To follow 

6  Annual Governance Statement 
 

To follow 

7  Counter Fraud Report 2016-17 
 

1 - 10 

8  Internal Audit - External Quality Assessment 
 

11 - 22 

9  Work Programme 
 

23 - 24 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 7 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 26 September 2017 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
26 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
COUNTER FRAUD REPORT 2016/17 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Counter Fraud Report 
2016/17 (attached as an appendix) be noted.  

 

Background 
 

2. Members will recall that at its meeting on 22 November 2013 it was agreed that 
the Council’s approach to preventing fraud be reported on an annual basis. 
 
3. The attached report summarises the Council’s compliance with best practice and 
demonstrates its continued commitment to strong counter fraud measures. It is 
important that the Council maintains its counter fraud response as changes to 
service delivery continue to evolve. 

 
 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Sean Pearce, Chief Financial Officer 
Tel: Ext 6268 
Email: spearce@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Supporting Information 
 

 Appendix – Counter Fraud Report 2016/17    
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) the following 
are the background papers relating to this report: 
 
Agenda papers and Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee on 
22 November 2013. 
 
 

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Worcestershire County Council 
Internal Audit Services 
 
 
 

September 2017 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Counter Fraud Report 2016/17 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Worcestershire County Council 
Internal Audit Services 
 

2 
 

 
 

Contents 
 
 
Section                                                                                                                        Page 
 
1. Introduction ............................................................................................................... 3 

2. Background ............................................................................................................... 3 

3. CIPFA Code………………………………… ………………………………………………3 

4. Investigative Work 2016/17 ....................................................................................... 4 

5. Proactive Work 2016/17 ............................................................................................ 6 

6. Conclusion and Next Steps ....................................................................................... 7 

7. Recommendation…………………………… ……………………………………………...6 

8. Appendix 1: Position Statement against the CIPFA code as at August 2017  ........... 7 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 4



Worcestershire County Council 
Internal Audit Services 
 

3 
 

 Introduction 1.

1.1. The purpose of this report is to: 

 Review the delivery of counter fraud work since March 2016; 

 Provide information on the overall effectiveness of the Council's arrangements to 
counter fraud and corruption. 

 

 Background 2.

2.1. In administering its responsibilities, Worcestershire County Council takes a zero 
tolerance stance against fraud, corruption and theft, both from within the Council and 
from external sources. The Counc
[...]
 – 
Currently under 
review 

A new policy 
has been 
commissioned 
by Human 
Resources and 
is planned to be 
completed by 
September 
2017. 

Head of HR 

7.  Gifts and hospitality 
policy and register  

Included in 
Codes of 
Conduct. 
 

 Monitoring Officer 

8.  Pecuniary interest 
and conflicts of 
interest policies and 
register  

Included in 
Codes of 
Conduct 
 

 Monitoring Officer 

9.  Information security 
policy  

February 2017 Next review 
February 2018 

Corporate 
Information Manager 

10.  Cyber security 
policy.  

Included in ICT 
Policy Suite – 
February 2016 

Next review 
February 2018 

Enterprise Architect 

Page 7



Worcestershire County Council 
Internal Audit Services 
 

6 
 

 

 

 Investigative Work 2016/17 4.

4.1. The Council does not have a significant number of irregularities. However, the size 
and complexity of the Council means that it is inevitable that there will be a small 
number of irregularities to be investigated. Any significant issues arising from 
investigations are reported to the Audit and Governance Committee. 

4.2. The following investigations completed by Internal Audit since the previous report: 

 In 2015 there was an allegation against a company suspected of obtaining grant 
monies by submitting fraudulent documentation. This has been referred to the 
police and following their investigations passed to the Crown Prosecution Service 
(CPS) and we are currently awaiting the their decision. 

 An investigation was conducted into an officer working in the Development 
Control Team who appeared to delay reporting a conflict of interest. Prior to a 
disciplinary hearing taking place, the officer resigned. 

4.3. There have also been a number of investigations undertaken by management 
supported by HR: 

 Theft by a care worker from a service user. Reported to Police and pleaded guilty 
at Court. 

 Two cases where timesheets had not been completed correctly resulting in either 
a written warnings or the employe
[...]
 Internal Audit 

 

Page 10



AGENDA ITEM 8 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 21 July 2016 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
26 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT – EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT 
 

 
 

Recommendations 
 

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the  
arrangements for an external quality assessment of the internal audit 
service are noted.  

 

Background 
 

2.  The Committee will be aware that internal audit within the public sector is 
governed by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSAIS) which, although they 
have been in place since 2013, were significantly updated from April 2017.  
 
3.  The internal audit service, which is provided by Warwickshire County Council, is 
required periodically to have an External Quality Assessment to assess compliance with 
PSIAS. Arrangements for an assessment have now been finalised and it will take place 
during February 2018. Attached is a draft report to Warwickshire County Council’s audit 
committee providing more information about the assessment.  
 
4.  The Section 151 officer(s) and Chair of this Committee will be interviewed as part of 
the assessment and in due course the outcome of the exercise will be reported to the 
Committee.  
 
5.  The Committee is asked to note the arrangements for the assessment. 

 
 
 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Sean Pearce, Chief Financial Officer 
Tel: Ext 6268 
Email: spearce@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Supporting Information 
 

 Appendix 1- Report to Warwickshire County Council’s Audit and Standards 
Committee   

 

Page 11



 

Audit and Governance Committee – 21 July 2016 

 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) there are no 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 
 
 

Page 12



 1 of 3  

Item No   
 

Audit & Standards Committee 
 

6 September 2017 
 

Internal Audit – External Quality Assessment 
 
 

Recommendation 

 
 That the Committee notes the appointment of Gateway Assure Limited to 

undertake an external quality assessment of internal audit during 2017/18 in 
accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

 
 

1 Background 
 
1.1 Internal audit within the public sector is governed by the Public Sector Internal 

Audit standards (PSAIS) which have been in place since 2013 but were 
significantly updated from April 2017. Compliance with the standards, which 
build upon the Institute of Internal Auditors global standards, are mandatory 
for all principal local authorities.  

 
1.2 PSIAS aims to promote continued improvement in the professionalism, quality 

and effectiveness of internal audit services and a key element of this is to 
require audit services to have a periodic external assessment of compliance 
with the standards once every five years as part of the internal audit quality 
management programme. 

 
1.3 The assessments aim to  

 Identify what internal audit are doing well 

 Support continuous improvement 

 Emphasise and enhance the standing of internal audit 
 
1.4 The assessment will cover all of the service’s clients consequently this report 

and the outcome of the EQA will also be shared with the audit committees of 
those clients. 

 
1.5 This report seeks the Committee’s endorsement of the arrangements for an 

EQA during Quarter 4 2017/2018.  
 

 
2.0 Approach 
 
2.1 PSIAS requires that the assessment team can demonstrate competence in 

two areas: the professional practice of internal auditing and the external 
assessment process. In addition, the assessor must not have either an actual 

Page 13



 2 of 3  

or perceived conflict of interest and must not be part of, or under the control 
of, the organisation to which the internal audit activity belongs. 

 
2.2 Proposals have been received from three organisations who meet thes
[...]
rk Programme 
 

 
8 December 2017 
External Audit Progress Report – Annual Statutory Financial Statements for the year 
ending 31 March 2018 
An analysis of the difficulties experienced with the Annual Statutory Financial 
Statements for the year ending 31 March 2017 
Internal Audit Progress Report 2017/18 
External Audit Letter 2016/17 
Corporate Risk Report 
 
16 March 2018 
Internal Audit Progress Report 2017/18 
External Audit Plan 2017/18 
External Auditor's Report 
 
26 July 2018 
Annual Statutory Financial Statements for the year ending 31 March 2018 
Annual Governance Statement 
Internal Audit and Delegated Service Annual Report 2017/18 
Internal Audit Risk Assessment and Plan 2018/19 
Corporate Risk Report 
 
21 September 2018 
Internal Audit Progress Report 2017/18 
Counter Fraud Report 
External Quality Assessment 

 
 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 
 

Page 23



 

Audit and Governance Committee – 26 September 2017 

 

Specific Contact Points for this report 
Simon Lewis, Committee Officer 
Tel: 01905 846621 
Email: slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Director of Commercial and Change) 
the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 
 
Agenda and Minutes of this Committee from December 2005 onwards 

Page 24

mailto:slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	7 Counter Fraud Report 2016-17
	au2017-09-26 Annual Fraud Report - app

	8 Internal Audit - External Quality Assessment
	au2017-09-26 External Quality Assessment - App -part 1
	au2017-09-26 External Quality Assessment - App -part 2

	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 12 October 2017  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Tuesday, 26 September 2017, County Hall, Worcester - 2.00 
pm 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr N Desmond (Chairman), Mr G R Brookes, 
Mr A J Hopkins, Mr L C R Mallett, Mr P Middlebrough, 
Mr C Rogers, Mrs E B Tucker and Ms R Vale 
 
 

Available papers 
 

The Members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2017 
(previously circulated). 

 

422  Apologies and 
Named 
Substitutes 
(Agenda item 1) 
 

An apology was received from Mr R W Banks. 
 
Mr G R Brookes substituted for Mr R W Banks. 
 

423  Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda item 2) 
 

None. 
 

424  Public 
Participation 
(Agenda item 3) 
 

None. 
 

425  Confirmation of 
Minutes 
(Agenda item 4) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 21 July 2017 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

426  Annual 
Statutory 
Financial 
Statements for 
the year ending 
31 March 2017 
(Agenda item 5) 
 

The Committee considered the Annual Statutory 
Financial Statements for the year ending 31 March 2017. 
 
The Chief Financial Officer introduced the report and 
commented that the audit team had worked with the 
external auditor and considerable progress had been 
made resolving the Quality Assurance issues that had 
been highlighted in the last report to Committee. He 
apologised for the lateness of the paperwork but his team 
and the audit team had been working up to the report 
deadline to resolve all outstanding issues. 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

John Gregory and Helen Lillington from Grant Thornton, 
the Council's external auditor introduced the Audit Report 
findings and made the following points: 
 

 It was acknowledged that significant progress had 
been made in finalising the Accounts since the 
last Committee meeting. The early stages of the 
recovery plan had not gone to schedule however 
the pace of work had picked up more recently 

 The report reflected the state of the Accounts as 
they stood five days ago. There was no change to 
the Value for Money conclusion or the key 
messages and the Pension Fund Accounts had 
already been approved by the Committee 

 There were three non-material unadjusted 
misstatements identified during the audit: 
o Adjustments between Accounting Basis and 

Funding Basis under Regulations – This item 
was now likely to be amended as the finance 
team now understood how the discrepancy 
had arisen 

o Usable Reserves – There was an unexplained 
difference of £1.1m which had been treated as 
an unadjusted misstatement 

o Creditors in respect of s106 and s278 
contributions – Consideration was given as to 
how this issue would be recorded in the 
Accounts. It was agreed that in future years it 
would be included further down the balance 
sheet as a long term liability rather than a 
current liability. Because of the impact on the 
way these amounts flow through the accounts, 
no reclassification considered for the current 
year and therefore recorded as an 
uncorrected misstatement for members to 
approve as part of the letter of representation. 

 The number of misclassifications and disclosure 
changes reported in the interim AFR were 
significantly higher than normal but none had 
been identified as material in nature with the 
exception of exit packages 

 Property, Plant and Equipment revaluations had 
been highlighted as a significant risk. The Council 
was not required to revalue all its assets however 
it was required to demonstrate that there had 
been no change to their value. It was not possible 
to give that assurance in the interim report 
however officers had now reached the point where 
there were no items materially misstated. The 
external auditor was currently evaluating the 
evidence and explanations provided by the 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

Council 

 Initial testing indicated that the disclosure note in 
relation to Grant and Contribution Income required 
correcting. The external auditor was now satisfied 
that the required evidence had been provided and 
the relevant note would be revised accordingly 

 Cut off testing of income – The audit team had 
had significant difficulty in obtaining the necessary 
reporting from the new general ledger system in 
order for the external auditor to complete the 
necessary testing. This had now been completed 
with no material errors. However it needed to be a 
focus of attention for the Council going forward 

 Employee Remuneration in particular exit 
packages – Initial testing of this disclosure note 
identified a number of potential errors and 
difficulties obtaining information. The external 
auditor had requested a 100% review of the 
information. This had been completed but some 
queries remained and an assurance could not be 
given at this stage 

 Energy from Waste PFI – The audit team had 
recently been provided with evidence regarding 
the valuation of the plant and this had led to a few 
minor changes to the note 

 'Telling the Story' – There had been a number of 
unresolved queries which were not material in 
nature  

 There was one material issue that had been 
identified post report publication. £15.3m needed 
to be reclassified between Directorates. This 
related to internal recharging between 
Directorates. The external auditor needed to 
ensure that the evidence provided by the Council 
was correct and accurately recorded 

 The deadline for the publishing of the Accounts 
was 30 September. There were a number of 
issues that remained unresolved and it was a 
question of the external auditor finding the time to 
review the work. An agreement had been made 
with the Chief Financial Officer to provide the final 
accounts by lunchtime on 27 September. The final 
version needed to incorporate all the necessary 
changes. Hopefully this would be a smooth 
process but if further issues arose they would 
need resolving with the audit team this week. 
Every effort was being made to meet deadlines 
but there was a risk that it would not be achieved 
as there was only two external auditors in a 
position to complete the work   

 The deadline for the Whole of Government 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

Accounts was 29 September 2017. It had been 
agreed with the Chief Financial Officer that it 
would not be possible to meet that deadline.    

 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 How did the number of misclassifications and 
disclosure changes compare to last year's 
accounts? Helen Lillington commented that there 
were significantly more this year (100 compared to 
40). The Chief Financial Officer added that it was 
clear from the interim report that the presentation 
of the Accounts needed to be better. However, the 
finance team had responded to the challenge 
although it had not been possible to address all of 
the issues in the timeframe for this Committee 
meeting 

 What had been the change that had led to the 
difficulties experienced this year? The Chief 
Financial Officer responded that there had been a 
number of changes to the finance team this year. 
It was acknowledged that the capacity and the 
Quality Assurance work of the team needed to be 
improved. In addition, there had been changes in 
the accounting process, notably the addition of 
'Telling the Story'. After the last Committee 
meeting, he had become personally involved in 
the Quality Assurance work 

 A member of the Committee commented that the 
fact that there had been a significant number of 
errors in the Accounts, process failings and an 
impact on the timeframe for the budget-setting 
process would not be acceptable to the taxpayers 
of the county. The Chief Financial Officer 
commented that there was no link between the 
lateness of the Accounts and the budget-setting 
time frame  

 Did the difficulties experienced this year result 
from the transfer of staff to resolve difficulties with 
the Mercury HR/Payroll system? The Chief 
Financial Officer indicated that members of the 
finance team had been seconded across to that 
project and had been replaced in a temporary 
capacity. It was hoped that the training and 
support provided for these temporary staff was 
adequate however it was found that the Quality 
Assurance of the work was lacking. Since the last 
report to Committee the seconded staff had 
returned to support the finance team      

 What would happen if the Council failed to meet 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

the statutory deadline for the production of the 
Whole of Government Accounts? The Chief 
Financial Officer stated that the Council would 
appear in the report by Public Sector Audit 
Appointment Ltd however there would not be a 
fine. A date would need to be agreed with the 
external auditor to finalise the Whole of 
Government Accounts. The key issue was 
finalising the Accounts by the statutory deadline. A 
number of changes had been made which had 
been tracked by the finance team. There were 
now four issues that needed to be resolved.  

 Was there still time to resolve the outstanding 
issues if the deadline on 29 September agreed 
with the external auditor was not met? John 
Gregory indicated that the external audit staff had 
not expected to be working on the Accounts at this 
stage so resources have had to be juggled, so it 
was difficult to say 

 In response to a query, John Gregory confirmed 
that the recent work undertaken by the external 
auditor was not included in the agreed annual fee 
and the extra cost would need to be agreed with 
the Chief Financial Officer and reported to this 
Committee. A rough estimate would be a further 
cost of £20k. Helen Lillington added that a 
decision had been made not to bring in extra 
external audit staff because the time necessary to 
brief them on the issue would be counter-
productive. The external audit team was therefore 
a small team and other commitments had had to 
be moved to accommodate this extra work 

 The Chief Financial Officer emphasised that the 
Accounts as presented to the Committee were 
complete aside from a few changes and there was 
no risk of material misstatement to the overall 
Statement of Accounts at this point. The two main 
outstanding issues set out by the Auditor were the 
testing of the disclosure notes for Property, Plant 
and Equipment and severance costs where the 
Auditor applied a lower materiality threshold for 
testing. He was satisfied that there was no issue 
based on the evidence available at this point but it 
was a case of working through this assurance with 
the external auditor. There were lessons to be 
learned from the process which would be reported 
to the December Committee. Where a material 
issue had been identified, it had been resolved or 
changes made to the Statement of Accounts. 
There would be no impact on council taxpayers  

 A member of the Committee commented that the 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

situation was concerning and the Council had put 
the external auditor in a difficult position. Was the 
Chief Financial Officer confident that all the 
outstanding matters would be resolved before the 
statutory deadline? The Chief Financial Officer 
responded that in relation to Property, Plant and 
Equipment, the work had been presented to the 
external auditor on Tuesday this week. There 
were six issues relating to severance costs, two of 
which had been resolved, the finance team were 
working on the other issues in order to provide 
evidence to the audit team. He gave an assurance 
that the Accounts had been quality assured, 
subject to two tiers of review and cross-referenced 
and that this work was continuing with the Auditor 

 In response to a query, the Chief Financial Officer 
explained that the reallocation of further staff to 
support the Quality Assurance audit work had not 
impacted upon other work 

 A member of the Committee commented that it 
was too late for the Committee to receive the 
'lessons to be learned' report in December 2017. It 
was vital to receive the input of Sean Pearce 
before he left the Council in mid-October 2017 
and to allow time to put things right. The 
Committee had been placed in a difficult position 
whereby it was asked to approve the Accounts 
despite a number of issues remaining unresolved. 
The Chief Financial Officer commented that the 
remaining changes to the Accounts related to 
disclosures and adjustments rather than material 
risk to the primary financial statements and had no 
impact on the bottom line 

 In response to a query, the Chief Financial Officer 
indicated that he had made reference to his 
personal involvement to give the Committee 
additional assurance that where there was a 
material issue it had received serious 
consideration and been subject to a thorough 
review, in relation to the Property, Plant and 
Equipment and PFI work 

 It had been two months since the last Committee 
meeting and yet new items had come to light 
which had resulted in a crescendo of activity but 
despite this work, there remained inconsistencies 
in the Accounts. Helen Lillington responded that 
the Council had been left with a list of outstanding 
issues to resolve at the end of July. However on 
the return visit it was found that not everything had 
been completed. Information was still awaited on 
sample testing. The pace had been picked up by 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

the Council but late in the day. John Gregory 
added that the problems dated back to the 
Council's response to the external auditor's initial 
findings back in March/April 2017 

 It was difficult to approve the Accounts with so 
many issues outstanding. Helen Lillington 
commented that there were some outstanding 
issues and the only likely material issues related 
to the testing of severance costs 

 In response to a query about the inconsistent 
figures relating to severance packages, Mark 
Sanders, Senior Finance Manager explained that 
it was possible for one person to have more than 
one role within the organisation. Severance 
packages had a materiality level of £10k and the 
audit team were currently worked through the 
outstanding issues. The Chief Financial Officer 
added that this reference in the Accounts also 
included those severance packages paid and 
those forecast 

 In response to a query, the Chief Financial Officer 
confirmed that it was appropriate to receive the 
'lessons to be learned' report in December 2017 
based on the work required to support a thorough 
analysis with the team. The finance team had 
been identifying issues for improvement from the 
outset. He was confident that Sue Alexander, the 
interim Chief Financial Officer would be able to 
report back appropriately to the December 
Committee. The finance team would commence 
planning for next year's Accounts as soon as the 
current Accounts were finalised    

 Were the difficulties experienced this year a one-
off occurrence or evidence of systematic failure? 
John Gregory commented that there was no 
evidence of systematic failings. It was a challenge 
for all councils to meet the statutory deadline 
when required to make savings. However these 
issues needed to be addressed for next year. 
Helen Lillington added that it was important to 
identify the appropriate levels of resources and 
expertise available next year as the Council would 
be using a new financial system and a new 
reporting mechanism combined with a new tighter 
timeframe for completion of the Accounts. The 
Chief Financial Officer commented that the 
finance team had already started the planning 
process and understanding the risks and benefits 
of the new financial system 

 The Committee recognised that previous 
accounts, including 2015/16 Accounts had been 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

8 

completed on schedule, would that finance team 
be available next year? The Chief Financial 
Officer responded that every effort would be made 
to ensure that the appropriate expertise/oversight 
was in place next year. Mark Sanders added that 
it was important for the finance team to get to 
grips with the new financial system. Temporary 
staff would not be required next year and if 
additional help was required, an adjustment could 
be made from within the existing staff resource. 
The key issue was that the approach to the 
Accounts process would be planned rather than 
reactive 

 Would appropriate advice be sought from Human 
Resources to provide strategies to help the audit 
team manage the auditing process? Mark 
Sanders explained that expert advice would be 
sought from the talent management team. The 
finance team was a small group of staff and 
because of the nature of the work it was not 
possible to resolve difficulties by adding extra 
untrained staff. It was about employing a skilled, 
motivated team receiving the appropriate level of 
training 

 A member of the Committee commented that 
there was no confidence that the Committee 
would be in a position to sign off the Accounts at 
this stage given the remaining unresolved errors. 
It was particularly concerning that a material issue 
to the amount of £15.3m relating to 
misclassification between Directorates had been 
identified so late in the process and therefore 
there was no confidence that other issues might 
not arise following this meeting. The Chief 
Financial Officer gave an assurance that all the 
outstanding matters would be finalised where 
possible with the external auditor before the 
statutory deadline and that there remained a low 
risk that the Accounts contained any material 
misstatements that would affect the bottom line. 
He asked that he be granted delegated authority 
should there be any non-material residual 
amendments to the Accounts in consultation with 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman following the 
conclusion of the outstanding external audit work.             

 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) the Final Accounts Pack including the 

Statement of Accounts for the financial year 
ending 31 March 2017 be approved; 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

9 

 
b) the Chief Financial Officer is granted 

delegated authority to make any residual 
amendments to the Statement of Accounts in 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice 
Chairman of the Committee as appropriate 
following the conclusion of any outstanding 
external audit work; and 

 
c) the Chief Financial Officer is authorised to 

sign the Letters of Representation on behalf of 
the County Council. 

 

427  Annual 
Governance 
Statement 
(Agenda item 6) 
 

The Committee considered the Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 

RESOLVED that the Annual Governance Statement 

be approved. 
 

428  Counter Fraud 
Report 2016-17 
(Agenda item 7) 
 

The Committee considered the Counter Fraud Report 
2016-17. 
 

RESOLVED that the Counter Fraud Report 2016-17 

be noted. 
 

429  Internal Audit - 
External Quality 
Assessment 
(Agenda item 8) 
 

The Committee considered the arrangements for an 
external quality assessment of the internal audit service. 
 

RESOLVED that the arrangements for an external 

quality assessment of the internal audit service be 
noted. 
 

430  Work 
Programme 
(Agenda item 9) 
 

The Committee considered its work programme. 
 
The Committee were informed that an item on the 
Money-Laundering Policy would be brought to the 
December 2017 Committee meeting. 
 

RESOLVED that the work programme be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 4.05pm. 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

10 

 


